
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

9 September 2021 
 

Council 
 

A meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 17 September 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL, commencing at 10.30 am for the transaction of 
the business set out on the attached Agenda.   The attendance of all Councillors is requested. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Council   
(70 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), Mrs A M Austin (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, M G Allan, 
P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, 
Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid, I D Carrington, T A Carter, 
L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, P E Coupland, 
A Dani, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, W H Gray, 
M A Griggs, A G Hagues, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, J L King, 
K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton MBE, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, R P H Reid, S P Roe, N Sear, P A Skinner, T Smith, 
E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, R A Wright and T V Young 
 

Public Document Pack





COUNCIL AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 May 2021  
 

5 - 14 

4  Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

5  Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of the 
Executive  
 

15 - 78 

6  Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive Councillors, 
Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

 

7  Review of Financial Performance 2020/21  
 

79 - 94 

8  Amendments to the Council's Constitution  
 

95 - 106 

9  Membership of the Lincolnshire Standing Advisory Committee for 
Religious Education (SACRE)  
 

107 - 110 

10  Appointments to the Lincolnshire County Council Independent 
Remuneration Panel  
 

111 - 116 

11  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020 - 21  
 

117 - 136 

12  Motions on notice submitted in accordance with the Council's 
Constitution  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Council on Friday, 17th September, 2021, 10.30 am 
(moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=5732&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=5732&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 21 MAY 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors B Adams, M G Allan, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, 
M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, R D Butroid, 
I D Carrington, T A Carter, K J Clarke, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, R J Cleaver, K H Cooke, 
P E Coupland, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, 
W H Gray, M A Griggs, A M Hall, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, A M Key, Mrs J E Killey, J L King, 
K E Lee, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton MBE, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, R P H Reid, S P Roe, N Sear, P A Skinner, T Smith, 
E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten and T V Young 
  
 
1     TO ELECT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR 2021/22 

 
On the nomination of Councillor M J Hill OBE, seconded by Councillor P A Skinner, and there 
being no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Councillor M Brookes be elected as Chairman of the County Council for the year 
 2021/22. 
 
Councillor Brookes took the Chair and thanked the Council for electing him. 
 

COUNCILLOR M BROOKES IN THE CHAIR 
 
2     TO ELECT THE VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL FOR 2021/22 

 
On the nomination of Councillor M Brookes, seconded by Councillor T R Ashton, and there 
being no other nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Councillor A M Austin be elected Vice-Chairman of the County Council for the 
 year 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

3     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Ashleigh-Morris, L A Cawrey, A Dani, 
A G Hagues, H Spratt and R A Wright. 
 
4     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
5     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2021 be signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
6     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman welcomed all the newly elected County Councillors and congratulated the 
Councillors who had been re-elected.  The Chairman commented that in normal 
circumstances he would be welcoming councillors to the Council Chamber at County Offices, 
however, under the current Covid-19 restrictions i
[...]
e allocation of seats on said Committees and Sub-Committees set out in 
the said proportionality spread sheet, subject to the above change. 

3. That the Council recognise the Labour Group as the Opposition Group under Article 
3.05 of the Constitution until the next meeting of the Council pending a review of the 
constitutional processes relating to the Opposition Group and discussions between 
the Leader of the Independent Group and Labour Group. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, this was carried, and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the Committees and Sub-Committees with the number of seats set out in 
the proportionality spread sheet circulated with the Order of Proceedings of this 
meeting; 

2. Approves the allocation of seats on said Committees and Sub-Committees set out in 
the said proportionality spread sheet, subject to the above change. 

3. That the Council recognise the Labour Group as the Opposition Group under Article 
3.05 of the Constitution until the next meeting of the Council pending a review of the 
constitutional processes relating to the Opposition Group and discussions between 
the Leader of the Independent Group and Labour Group. 

 
11     APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-

COMMITTEES (EXCEPT THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD, THE 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LINCOLNSHIRE, THE BOURNE TOWN HALL 
TRUST MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AND THE CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL) 
 

A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen as circulated be approved. 

Page 8



5 
COUNCIL 

21 MAY 2021 
 

 

12     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 
CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as follows: 
 
 Question by: Question to: Subject 

 
a) Mrs S Rawlins R G Davies Condition of footpaths 

 
b) R B Parker M J Hill OBE Devolution  

 
c) P M Dilks M J Hill OBE Policy in relation to 

potholes 
 

d) M D Boles D McNally Restrictions at Household 
Waste Recycling Centres 
 

e) Dr M E Thompson R G Davies Western Growth Corridor 
 

f) C E H Marfleet R G Davies Grass verges on the side 
of roads 
 

g) Mrs J E Killey R G Davies Green Transport Strategy 
 

h)  R J Cleaver D McNally Waste collection in 
Stamford 
 

i) R J Kendrick C J Davie Tree planting pledge 
 

j) Mrs A M Newton D McNally Booking system for 
household waste 
recycling centres 
 

k) K J Clarke C J Davie Investment in flood 
protection 
 

l) Mrs M J Overton MBE M J Hill OBE Additional Highways 
funding 
 

m) B Adams M J Hill OBE  Litter in hedgerows and 
verges 
 

n) S R Parkin R G Davies Café culture and 
independent traders in 
market towns 
 

Page 9



6 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

o) M A Whittington R G Davies Grantham Southern 
Relief Road 
 

p) S Bunney R G Davies Maintenance of road 
surfaces 
 

q) A M Austin C J Davie Businesses at the 
Riverside Industrial 
Estate, Boston 
 

r) K E Lee Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Tackling the impacts of 
Covid-19 on mental 
health 
 

s) A J Baxter R D Butroid SKDC leisure centre plans 
 

t) P A Skinner R G Davies Measures to tackle 
speeding in communities 
 

u) C Matthews C J Davie Measures for managing 
an influx of tourists to the 
coast 

 
13     COUNCIL CONSTITUTION - CHANGES TO THE LINCOLNSHIRE HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP TO INCORPORATE 
THE FUNCTIONS OF THE INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

A report by the Monitoring Officer had been circulated. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the Council: 
 

1. Approves the proposal put forward by the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
to: 
 

a) Change the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
incorporate the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership Board; 
and 

b) Expand the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as detailed in 
Section 5 of Appendix B of the report. 
 

2. Approves the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix C to the report. 
 
An amendment was moved and seconded as follows: 
 

Page 10



7 
COUNCIL 

21 MAY 2021 
 

 

That an additional paragraph 3 is added as follows – The Leader of the Council applies the 
principles of political proportionality when exercising his power to appoint councillors to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
(Councillor K E Lee declared an interest as an NHS employee and stated that she would not 
vote) 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the proposal put forward by the Lincolnshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
to: 
 

a) Change the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
incorporate the functions of the Integrated Care System Partnership Board; 
and 

b) Expand the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board as detailed in 
Section 5 of Appendix B of the report. 
 

2. Approves the amendments to the Constitution set out in Appendix C to the report. 
 
14     APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Council makes the appointments to the organisations detailed in Appendix A 
 of the report and circulated as Schedule 4 to the Order of Proceedings. 
 
15     CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021/22 

 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



8 
COUNCIL 
21 MAY 2021 
 

 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the Calendar of Meeting Dates 2021/22, as circulated with the Order of 
 Proceedings, be approved. 
 
16     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S 

CONSTITUTION 
 

Motion by Councillor Mrs J E Killey 
 
It was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
In his first speech as Prime M
[...]
ed to the Chief Coroner who will ultimately make 
the decision.  If the bid is successful, the service would become the largest coronial area in 
England and Wales by area and be in the top ten of coronial areas by volume of death 
referrals with 5,000 referrals a year. 
 

Page 78



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 17 September 2021 

Subject: Review of Financial Performance 2020/21  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report: 

  describes the Council's financial performance in 2020/21 and sets out the 
Executive's recommendations on budget carry forward arising from the 
underspends of £28.746m on Council budgets and £13.976m on Schools 
budgets, and seeks approval for those proposals not set out under Financial 
Regulations; and 

  sets out performance against Prudential and Financial Indicators for 2020/21. 

  describes how the Support to Businesses reserve has been used to support 
local businesses and includes a recommendation about the unused balance in 
the reserve. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The County Council is recommended to: 
1. Note the carry forward set out in paragraphs 1.16 to 1.18 of the report, 

which are made in line with Financial Regulations. 
2. Approve the use of underspend in excess of 1% referred to in paragraph 

1.20 to 1.24 as follows: 
a. The transfer to reserves for "non-business as usual" activity 

described in paragraph 1.20. 
b. The creation of and transfer of £0.300m to a new earmarked reserve 

for Council Elections described in paragraph 1.21 and approval for 
underspends on election budgets to be transferred automatically to 
the said reserve in future years. 

c. The transfer of £2.200m to the Financial Volatility earmarked 
reserve as described in paragraph 1.23. 

d. The creation of and transfer of £2.304m to a new Coronavirus 
Recovery Reserve described in paragraph 1.24. 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



3. Note the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2020/21 and note the 
position of Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2021 as shown in Table F of 
this report. 

4. Note the position of the General Reserves as set out in paragraph 1.28 and 
Table G.  

5. Note the financial performance in 2020/21 as set out in Table H. 
6. Approve the transfer of the remaining £1.8m in the Support to Businesses 

Reserve to the Financial Volatility Reserve as described in paragraph 1.25. 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 We set our spending plans for 2020/21 in the context of continuing uncertainty 
about longer term government funding, growing cost pressures from demand led services 
such as adult and children's social care, and the Council's responsibility to pay the National 
Living Wage.  In developing our financial plan for the year we considered all areas of 
current spending, levels of income and council tax to set a balanced budget. The budget 
proposals included an increase in council tax level of 3.50% (1.50% general increase, plus 
2.00% for Adult Social Care). 

1.2 The budget for 2020/21 was set before the coronavirus pandemic had taken hold in 
the UK, and the pandemic has not only had a material impact on our activities over the 
past year, it has also impacted on our financial performance during the year. This is 
because significant sums of money have been paid to us by the government in the form of 
various coronavirus grants, and significant amounts have consequently been paid out. Our 
2020/21 expenditure due to the pandemic has been funded by the government during the 
year and therefore has had no impact on the local council tax payer.
 
Financial Performance 
 
2020/21  Revenue Spending and Funding 
 

1.3 We spent £1,044.840m providing public services. This equated to £1,382 for every 
person in Lincolnshire. 
 
1.4 When compared to the budget set: 

  Total service revenue spending excluding Schools, was underspent by £15.510m or 
3.5% 

  There was an undersp
[...]
f David Coleman, Monitoring Officer 

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 17 September 2021   

Subject: Amendments to the Council's Constitution 

Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  
 
This report proposes amendments to the Council's Constitution relating to Ruling and 
Opposition Groups together with proposed arrangements for opposition in the current 
circumstances where there is more than one group with the second largest number of 
members. 
 
It also invites the Council to note the arrangement in respect of the position of Leader of 
the Opposition for the period between 17 September 2021 and the next Annual Meeting 
of the Council 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council  
 
1) Approves the amendments to the Council's Constitution set out in Appendix A; 

 
2) Recognises the Labour Group and the Independent Group as the Opposition in 

accordance with Article 3.05 of the Constitution as amended in Appendix A; 
 

3) Notes the nomination of Cllr Robert Parker as Leader of the Opposition for the 
period between 17 September 2021 and the next Annual Meeting of the 
Council 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 
As currently drafted Article 3.05 of the Council's Constitution recognises the second 
largest political Group on the Council as the Opposition Group and the leader of that 
Group as the Leader of the Opposition. 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



On two occasions recently there has been no single second largest group on the Council 
and that is the current position with both the Labour Group and the Independent Group 
having four members. 
 
At its last meeting on 21 May 2021 the Council recognised the Labour Group as the 
Opposition Group under Article 3.05 until the next meeting of the Council pending a 
review of the constitutional processes relating to the Opposition Group and discussions 
between the Leader of the Independent Group and Labour Group. 
 
Further discussion has taken place and there was agreement that the Constitution needs 
to mak
[...]
3/Appendix%20A%20-%20Outside%20Bodies.pdf
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38883/Appendix%20A%20-%20Outside%20Bodies.pdf
mailto:nigel.west@lincolnshire.gov.uk


        
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director responsible for 
Democratic Services  

 

Report to: County Council 

Date: 17 September 2021   

Subject: 
Appointments to the Lincolnshire County Council Independent 
Remuneration Panel 

Decision Reference:    Key decision?     

Summary:  
This report seeks to appoint three additional members to the Lincolnshire County 
Council Independent Remuneration Panel. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Council appoints Heather Lee and Aileen Lucas to the Lincolnshire County 
Council Independent Remuneration Panel with immediate effect and appoints Tony 
Lawlor to the Panel with effect from 1 January 2022. 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Council must have regard to the recommendations of its IRP when making its 
Members' Allowances Scheme every year. The preferred size of the IRP is five and it 
currently has three members.  The IRP must in law have at least three members. 
 
Recruitment of three new members, one with effect from when the current Chairman 
stands down, will bring the numbers on the Panel up to the preferred size. 

Councillors are reminded that under the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003, Councils are required to establish and maintain an 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP), whose members are independent of the Council, 
to advise on its Members' Allowances Scheme. 

The Panel makes recommendations to the Council on the level of Basic Allowance for all 
members, on the level of Special Responsibility Allowance and to whom they should be 
paid and on whether dependents' carers' allowance, travel and subsistence allowances 
and co-optees' allowance should be paid and the levels of those allowances. 

The last fundamental review of the Members' Allowance Scheme at Lincolnshire Co
[...]
gov.uk    
 
 

Page 135

http://imp.lincolnshire.gov.uk/contentserverdav/nodes/50749452/mailto%3Anigel.west%40lincolnshire.gov.uk
http://imp.lincolnshire.gov.uk/contentserverdav/nodes/50749452/mailto%3Atracy.johnson%40lincolnshire.gov.uk
http://imp.lincolnshire.gov.uk/contentserverdav/nodes/50749452/mailto%3Asimon.evans%40lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:kiara.chatziioannou@lincolnshire.gov.uk
http://imp.lincolnshire.gov.uk/contentserverdav/nodes/50749452/mailto%3AScrutiny%40lincolnshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 21 May 2021
	5 Statements/Announcements by the Leader and Members of the Executive
	Statement - Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE
	Statement - Councillor Mrs W Bowkett
	Statement - Councillor R D Butroid
	Statement - Councillor L A Cawrey
	Statement - Councllor C J Davie
	Statement - Councillor R G Davies
	Statement - Councillor D McNally
	Statement - Councillor Mrs S Woolley

	7 Review of Financial Performance 2020/21
	8 Amendments to the Council's Constitution
	Appendix A - Articles of the Constitution - Opposition Group

	9 Membership of the Lincolnshire Standing Advisory Committee for Religious Education (SACRE)
	10 Appointments to the Lincolnshire County Council Independent Remuneration Panel
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020 - 21
	Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 17 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Austin (Vice-Chairman), M G Allan, P Ashleigh-Morris, T R Ashton, 
A J Baxter, S A J Blackburn, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs J Brockway, S Bunney, 
R D Butroid, I D Carrington, T A Carter, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, R J Cleaver, P E Coupland, 
A Dani, C J Davie, R G Davies, P M Dilks, T J G Dyer, I G Fleetwood, R A Gibson, W H Gray, 
M A Griggs, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, J L King, K E Lee, C S Macey, C Matthews, 
A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M Newton MBE, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, 
S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, Mrs S Rawlins, S P Roe, N Sear, T Smith, 
E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, E W Strengiel, G J Taylor, Dr M E Thompson, J Tyrrell, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R A Wright and T V Young 
 
Councillors:   attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
  
 
17     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams,                 Mrs P A Bradwell 
OBE, M R Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, K H Cooke, R A Gibson,             M A Griggs, A M Hall, A M 
Key, Mrs J E Killey, C E H Marfleet, R P H Reid,   P A Skinner and R Wootten. 
 
18     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
19     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 21 MAY 2021 

 
It was clarified that Councillor H Spratt was not present at the previous meeting, and should 
be removed from the list of those present at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2021 be signed as a correct record, 
subject to the amendment to those present being noted. 
 
 
20     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 



2 
COUNCIL 
17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

The Chairman was delighted to be chairing a Full Council meeting in the Council Chamber for 
the first time since the initial lockdown and commented it was good to see members in 
these surroundings face-to face again, whilst still taking care to prevent the further spread of 
Covid-19. 
 
As autumn approached, the Council continued to adapt to new ways of working.  The 
Chairman took the opportunity to thank officers for their efforts to ensure important council 
services continued to be delivered to the high standard that Lincolnshire residents had come 
to expect. 
 
As restrictions were carefully being lifted, the Chairman was looking forward to being able to 
continue in his role as Chairman and meet the people of Lincolnshire.  He was particularly 
looking forward to being part of Lincolnshire Day on 1 October 2021, when for the first time, 
Lincolnshire would join with colleagues from North and North East Lincolnshire to celebrate 
its continued commitment to working together for the benefit of all residents. 
 
On a sadder note, the Chairman reported the deaths of two former county councillors: 
 
Reg Shore who represented the former Skellingthorpe and Hykeham South electoral division 
from May 2009 until his retirement in May 2017.  Between May 2013 and May 2017 he was 
Executive Councillor for Waste and Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group on the Council. 
 
And Mike Exton who represented the former Deeping St James electoral division from June 
2009 until his retirement in May 2013. 
 
A number of councillors paid tribute to the former County Councillors. 
 
A complete itinerary of civic engagements, since the last meeting of this Council was 
available from the civic officer on request. 
 
21     STATEMENTS/ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Statements by Members of the Executive had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
22     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS, 

CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure rule 10.3 were asked and answered as follows: 
 
Question by Question to Subject 

 
a) Mrs J Brockway L A Cawrey Steampunk festival 

 
b) K E Lee R G Davies Pedestrian crossings at 

Riseholme roundabout 



3 
COUNCIL 

17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
c) R J Cleaver M J Hill OBE Fairer Funding update 

 
d) S Bunney R G Davies Speed restrictions 

between Grentham and 
Market Rasen 
 

e) Mrs A M Newton MBE D McNally Spalding Household Waste 
Recycling Centre 
 

f) A N Stokes R G Davies Grantham Transport Plan 
update 
 

g) N Sear M J Hill OBE GDF at Theddlethorpe 
update 
 

h) K Clarke M J Hill OBE Special educational needs 
funding for schools 
 

i) P M Dilks M J Hill OBE Deepings Leisure Centre 
 

j) S R Parkin R G Davies Active Travel Fund 
 

k) I G Fleetwood R G Davies Allocation of additional 
funding for rural roads 
 

l) R B Parker C J Davie GDF proposal for 
Theddlethorpe 
 

m) Mrs M J Overton MBE Mrs W Bowkett Increasing number of 
adults requiring care 
 

n) T J G Dyer M J Hill OBE Update following the adult 
social care announcement 
by the government 
 

o) A J Baxter  R D Butroid Deepings Leisure Centre 
 

p) C Matthews Mrs S Woolley Update on Lincolnshire's 
integrated care system 

 
23     REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2020/21 

 
It was moved, and seconded: 
 
That the County Council was recommended to: 



4 
COUNCIL 
17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
1. Note the carry forwards set out in paragraph 1.16 to 1.18 of the report, which 

are made in line with Financial Regulations. 
 

2. Approve the use of underspend in excess of 1% referred to in paragraph 1.20 
to 1.24 as follows: 

 
a) The transfer to reserves for "non-business as usual" activity described 

in paragraph 1.20. 
b) The creation of and transfer of £0.300m to a new earmarked reserve for 

Council Elections described in paragraph 1.21 and approval for 
underspends on election budgets to be transferred automatically to the 
said reserve in future years. 

c) The transfer of £2.200m to the Financial Volatility earmarked reserve as 
described in paragraph 1.223. 

d) The creation of and transfer of £2.304m to a new Coronavirus Recovery 
Reserve described in paragraph 1.24. 
 

3. Note the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2020/21 and note the 
position of Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2021 as shown in Table F of 
this report. 
 

4. Note the position of the General Reserves as set out in paragraph 1.28 and 
Table G. 

 
5. Note the financial performance in 2020/21 as set out in Table H 

 
6. Approve the transfer of the remaining £1.8m in the Support to Business 

Reserve to the Financial Volatility Reserve as described in paragraph 1.25. 
 
An amendment by the Labour Group was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
Delete 'The transfer of £2.200m to the Financial Volatility earmarked reserve as described in 
paragraph 1.23' and replace with  
 
Insert 'The Transfer of £2.2million to Children's Services to address unmet need in the 
current financial year for additional education provision for Children in Care, and to increase 
early intervention service for emotional wellbeing and mental health.  
 
(NOTE: Councillor S R Parkin declared an interest in relation to educational tuition and left 
the meeting for the duration of the agenda item) 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried, and it was 
RESOLVED 
 



5 
COUNCIL 

17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
That the County Council: 
 

1. Note the carry forwards set out in paragraph 1.16 to 1.18 of the report, which 
are made in line with Financial Regulations. 
 

2. Approve the use of underspend in excess of 1% referred to in paragraph 1.20 
to 1.24 as follows: 

 
e) The transfer to reserves for "non-business as usual" activity described 

in paragraph 1.20. 
f) The creation of and transfer of £0.300m to a new earmarked reserve for 

Council Elections described in paragraph 1.21 and approval for 
underspends on election budgets to be transferred automatically to the 
said reserve in future years. 

g) The transfer of £2.200m to the Financial Volatility earmarked reserve as 
described in paragraph 1.223. 

h) The creation of and transfer of £2.304m to a new Coronavirus Recovery 
Reserve described in paragraph 1.24. 
 

3. Note the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2020/21 and note the 
position of Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2021 as shown in Table F of 
this report. 
 

4. Note the position of the General Reserves as set out in paragraph 1.28 and 
Table G. 

 
5. Note the financial performance in 2020/21 as set out in Table H 

 
6. Approve the transfer of the remaining £1.8m in the Support to Business 

Reserve to the Financial Volatility Reserve as described in paragraph 1.25. 
 
 
24     AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
A report by the monitoring officer had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the amendments to the Council's Constitution set out in Appendix A of the 
report with the addition of the following paragraph at the end of section 3.05(ii): 



6 
COUNCIL 
17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

"If the Leaders of the Groups coming together to form the Opposition do not 
nominate a Leader of the Opposition, full Council shall determine which of the said 
Group Leaders will be the Leader of the Opposition"; 

 
2. Recognises the Labour Group and the Independent Group as the Opposition in 

accordance with Article 3.05 of the Constitution as amended in Appendix A of the 
report; 
 

3. Notes the nomination of Cllr Robert Parker as Leader of the Opposition for the period 
between 17 September 2021 and the next Annual Meeting of the Council. 

 
25     MEMBERSHIP OF THE LINCOLNSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 

A report by the Executive Director responsible for Democratic Services had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council approve the appointment of Councillor Ashley Baxter to the Lincolnshire 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education. 
 
26     APPOINTMENTS TO THE LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL INDEPENDENT 

REMUNERATION PANEL 
 

A report by the Executive Councillor responsible for Democratic Services had been 
circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council appoints Heather Lee and Aileen Lucas to the Lincolnshire County Council 
Independent Remuneration Panel with immediate effect and appoints Tony Lawlor to the 
Panel with effect from 1 January 2022. 
 
27     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - 21 

 
A report by the Statutory Scrutiny Officer had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2020-21 be approved. 



7 
COUNCIL 

17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
28     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL'S 

CONSTITUTION 
 

Motion by Councillor R B Parker 
 
It was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
This council notes that  

 The 'uplift' to Universal Credit of £20 a week (£86.67 a month) is scheduled to end on 
6 October 2021.  

 The latest figures show that 5.9 million people in the United Kingdom receive 
Universal Credit, up from 3 million before the Covid pandemic.  

 Nationally, the withdrawal of the 'uplift' will affect six in every ten single parent 
families and that 40% of people who depend on Universal Credit are in work. 

 Here in Lincolnshire, there were 33,414 Universal Credit claimants in February 2020 
(before the Covid outbreak) but by July 2021 there were 65,081 claimants; an 
increase of 95%.  

 
I therefore move that:  
 
This council calls on the Leader of the Council to write to the Prime Minister urging that the 
£20 a week Universal Credit uplift be maintained in the short term and until such time as the 
number of people eligible for the benefit is substantially reduced.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
Motion by Councillor R Cleaver 
 
It was moved and seconded as follows: 
 
For many of our urban and village residents road safety and speeding through villages is the 
biggest concern. Seventy per cent of people think that 20 mph is plenty for residential areas. 
This is already in place in many areas up and down the country. 21m already live in a 20mph 
limit, but not in Lincolnshire. We recognise enforcement is not currently possible, but it does 
make the message clear to all and is seen by many residents as an important part in the 
armoury towards better road safety in built-up areas. 
 
I therefore move that: 
 
This Council calls on the Leader of Council to write to the Government calling for the power 
to make mandatory enforceable 20mph speed limits in residential or congested areas where 
they are needed.  
 



8 
COUNCIL 
17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 

This Council agrees to assess and appropriately support communities who want to design 
and put in place a twenty’s plenty campaign and adjust the Council’s Speed Policy 
accordingly. 
 
An amendment was proposed and seconded as below: 
This Council agrees to refer to the Council's Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
consideration of the Council's Speed Limit Policies in relation to the use of 20mph speed 
limits and how the Council can assess and appropriately support communities who want to 
design and put in place a twenty's plenty campaign and propose any changes to the Council's 
Speed Limit Policies accordingly. 
 
The mover of the motion accepted this amendment and it became the substantive motion.  
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
This Council agrees to refer to the Council's Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
consideration of the Council's Speed Limit Policies in relation to the use of 20mph speed 
limits and how the Council can assess and appropriately support communities who want to 
design and put in place a twenty's plenty campaign and propose any changes to the Council's 
Speed Limit Policies accordingly. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.20 pm 


